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	Intended use
	m Important safety information
	m Warning
	Hazard due to magnetism!
	The wireless temperature sensor is magnetic. The magnetic elements in it may damage electronic implants, e.g. pacemakers or insulin pumps. People fitted with electronic implants should therefore not carry the temperature sensor in their pockets and a...
	m Warning

	Risk of injury!
	‒ The wireless cooking sensor is equipped with a battery, which may become damaged if it is exposed to high temperatures. Remove the sensor from the cookware and store it away from any heat sources.
	Risk of injury!
	‒ The temperature sensor may be very hot when removing it from the saucepan. Wear oven gloves or use a tea towel to remove it.

	Protecting the environment
	Environmentally-friendl y disposal
	State of California Proposition 65 Warnings
	This product can expose you to chemicals including vinyl chloride, which is known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

	Wireless temperature sensor

	Preparing and maintaining the wireless temperature sensor
	Preparing and maintaining the wireless temperature sensor
	Adhering the silicone patch
	1 The adhesion point on the saucepan must be free of grease. Clean the saucepan, dry it thoroughly and wipe the adhesion point with a degreasing agent such as alcohol.
	2 Remove the protective film from the silicone patch. Adhere the silicone patch to the saucepan in the correct place using the the enclosed template as a guide.
	3 Press the silicone patch down, including its inside surface.
	The adhesive requires 1 hour to fully harden. The cookware must not be used or cleaned during this time.

	Notes
	Using the wireless temperature sensor
	Notes
	Changing the battery
	Changing the battery
	1 Remove the silicone cover from the lower section of the casing. Unscrew the screws with a screwdriver.
	2 Remove the upper section of the casing. Take the old batteries out. Put the new batteries in. Make sure that the polarity is correct.
	m Caution!
	3 Put the upper and lower sections of the casing back together. Make sure that the contact pins are aligned correctly.
	4 Put the silicone cover back on the lower section of the temperature sensor casing.


	Note:

	Cleaning
	Temperature sensor
	Silicone patch
	Note:
	Temperature sensor window
	Notes

	Declaration of Conformity
	This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
	1 this device may not cause interference, and
	2 this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

	Note:
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	fr Mode d’emploi
	Conformité d’utilisation 10
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	Protection de l'environnement 12
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	Conformité d’utilisation
	m Consignes de sécurité importantes
	m Mise en garde
	Danger par magnétisme !
	Le capteur de température sans fil est magnétique. Les éléments magnétiques peuvent endommager les implants électroniques tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques ou les pompes à insuline. Les personnes portant des implants électroniques ne devra...
	m Mise en garde

	Risque de blessure !
	‒ Le capteur pour casseroles sans fil est équipé d'une batterie qui peut être endommagée en cas d'exposition à des températures élevées. Retirez le capteur de la casserole et rangez-le à l'écart de toute source de chaleur.
	Risque de blessure !
	‒ Le capteur de température peut être très chaud quand il est retiré de la casserole. Utiliser des gants de cuisine ou un torchon pour le retirer.

	Protection de l'environnement
	Elimination écologique
	Avertissement issue de la proposition 65 de l’État de la Californie :
	Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits chimiques, comme du chlorure de vinyle, reconnus par l’État de la Californie comme causant le cancer, des malformations congénitales ou d’autres effets nocifs sur la reproduction. Pour de plus amples...

	Capteur de température sans fil

	Préparation et entretien du capteur de température sans fil
	Préparation et entretien du capteur de température sans fil
	Collage du patch en silicone
	1 L'emplacement de collage doit être exempt de graisse. Nettoyer la casserole, bien la sécher et frotter l'emplacement de collage avec de l'alcool par ex.
	2 Enlever le film de protection sur le patch en silicone. A l'aide du pochoir fourni, coller le patch en silicone à la hauteur correspondante sur la casserole.
	3 Bien appuyer sur le patch en silicone, même sur la partie intérieure.
	Pour qu'elle durcisse bien, la colle nécessite 1 heure. ne pas utiliser ni nettoyer la casserole pendant cette période.

	Remarques
	Utilisation du capteur de température sans fil
	Remarques
	Remplacement de la pile
	Remplacement de la pile
	1 Retirer le cache en silicone au niveau de la partie inférieure du boîtier. Dévisser les vis avec un tournevis.
	2 Retirer la partie supérieure du boîtier. Sortir la pile usagée. Insérer la nouvelle pile. En faisant attention à la polarité.
	m Attention !
	3 Ré-emboîter les parties supérieure et inférieure du boîtier. En veillant à la bonne orientation des fiches de contact.
	4 Remettre en place le cache en silicone de la partie inférieure du boîtier du capteur.


	Remarque :

	Nettoyage
	Capteur de température
	Patch en silicone
	Remarque :
	Fenêtre du capteur de température
	Remarques

	Déclaration de conformité
	L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
	1 l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
	2 l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.
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	Uso correcto del aparato


	m Indicaciones de seguridad importantes
	m Advertencia
	¡Peligros derivados del magnetismo!
	El Sensor de cocción inalámbrico es magnético. Los elementos magnéticos pueden afectar a los implantes electrónicos, como por ejemplo, marcapasos o bombas de insulina. Por lo tanto, aquellas personas con implantes electrónicos deberán evitar l...
	m Advertencia

	¡Peligro de lesiones!
	‒ El Sensor de cocción inalámbrico lleva una batería que puede dañarse si se expone a temperaturas elevadas. Retirar el sensor del recipiente y guardarlo en un lugar lejos de cualquier foco de calor.
	¡Peligro de lesiones!
	‒ Al retirar el Sensor de cocción del recipiente tras el proceso de cocción, éste puede estar muy caliente. Utilizar guantes de cocina o un paño para retirarlo.

	Protección del medio ambiente
	Eliminación de residuos respetuosa con el medio ambiente
	Advertencia en virtud de la Proposición 65 del estado de California:
	Este producto puede exponerlo a sustancias químicas, incluyendo cloruro de vinilo, que el estado de California sabe que provocan cáncer, defectos congénitos u otro daño reproductivo. Para obtener más información, ir a la página web: www.P65War...

	Sensor de cocción inalámbrico

	Preparación y mantenimiento del Sensor de cocción inalámbrico
	Preparación y mantenimiento del Sensor de cocción inalámbrico
	Pegar la base de silicona
	1 Limpiar y secar la superficie exterior del recipiente.
	2 Retirar la pegatina de la base de silicona y pegarla sobre el lateral exterior del recipiente a la altura correspondiente (utilizar la plantilla adjunta).
	3 Presionar la base de silicona por toda su supuerficie, incluyendo su parte interior.
	El pegamento necesita 1 hora para su fijación correcta. Mientras tanto, no utilizar el recipiente y no lavarlo.

	Notas
	Uso del Sensor de cocción inalámbrico
	Notas
	Cambiar la batería
	Cambiar la batería
	1 Retirar el protector de silicona de la base del Sensor de cocción y quitar los dos tornillos con un destornillador.
	2 Abrir la tapa del Sensor de cocción. Retirar la batería del interior de la base y colocar la nueva batería (seguir las instrucciones de polaridad de la batería).
	m ¡Atención!
	3 Cerrar la tapa del Sensor de cocción (debe coincidir el espacio para los tornillos de la tapa y de la base). Colocar los tornillos con un destornillador.
	4 Colocar de nuevo el protector de silicona en la base del Sensor de cocción.


	Nota:

	Limpieza
	Sensor de cocción
	Base de silicona
	Nota:
	Ventana del Sensor de cocción
	Notas

	Declaración de conformidad
	*9001195813*





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Euroscale Coated v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 50
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice




